The management of the Group decided to assess fair value of milking cows based on the discounted cash flows method because
there is no active reliable market for such livestock and because this method is the most accurate estimation of the fair value of
milking cows.

As at 30 June 2016 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows are the estimated milk selling price for the
expected average productive life of a milking cow (EUR 0.28 for the year ending 30 June 2017 and EUR 0.28 for the year ending 30
June 2018) used to calculate the expected future cash inflows as well as pre-tax discount rate (10%). As at 30 June 2015 the key
assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows were the estimated milk selling price (EUR 0.3 for the year ending 30
June 2016 and EUR 0,28 for the year ending 30 June 2017) used to calculate the expected future cash inflows as well as pre-tax
discount rate (7%).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of milking cows to a reasonably possible change in key
assumptions and its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Milk price + 15% 2,247 + 15% 2,061

Milk price - 15% (2,214) - 15% (2,179)

Discount rate + 1 p.p. (47) + 1 p.p. (59)

Discount rate - 1 p.p. 48 - 1 p.p. 60

AB LINAS AGRO GROUP, CODE OF LEGAL ENTITY 148030011, SMĖLYNĖS ST. 2C, PANEVĖŽYS, LITHUANIA
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16 ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
(all amounts are in thousand euros unless otherwise stated)

28

2.ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

2.27  USE OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES IN THE PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Valuation of biological assets (cont’d)

Crops

As at 30 June 2015 and 2016 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of crops are the estimated yield ranges depending
on the type of crops (2.3 – 8.8 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2016 and 2.2 – 9 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2015)
and the expected sales price, which was based on the estimated future grain and oilseeds sales price of the deliveries taking place
September – December of the respective year.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of crops  to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and
its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Yield + 5% 562 + 5% 660

Yield - 5% (562) - 5% (660)

Price + 5% 422 + 5% 560

Price - 5% (422) - 5% (560)

Poultry

As at 30 June 2016 and 2015 the main assumptions used to determine fair value of hatching chicken are the price of the incubation
eggs (EUR 0.13-0.26 for the unit) which was estimated based on publicly available yearly average market price and the average
number of hatching eggs produced per hatching chicken in the lifetime (151 units).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of hatching chickens to a reasonably possible change in key
assumptions and its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of eggs + 5% 114 + 5% 208

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of eggs - 5% (109) - 5% (208)

As at 30 June 2016 and 2015 the main assumptions used to determine fair value of broilers are the market price of chickens (EUR
0.29-0.48 for 1 day old and EUR 1.80 for 36 days old) which was estimated based on actual purchases/sales taking place close to the
30 June 2016 and broiler weight of 2.19 kg as at 36 days old (as at 30 June 2015 – 2.13 kg as at 36 days old).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of broilers to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and
its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Weight + 5% 70 + 5% 35

Weight - 5% (67) - 5% (41)

Price + 5% 70 + 5% 43

Price - 5% (67) - 5% (43)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (excluding land)

The Group makes an assessment, at least annually, whether there are any indications that property, plant and equipment have
suffered impairment. If that is the case, the Group makes an impairment test. The recoverable amount of cash-generating units is
determined based on value in use calculations that use a discounted cash flow model. The cash flows are derived from the forecast
for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future
investments that will enhance the asset base of the cash-generating unit being tested.

[…]

Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015 were as follows (EUR equivalent):

Group As at 30 June 2016 As at 30 June 2015

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

EUR 111,280 160,222 113,478 146,345

USD 1,499 745 3,126 947

DKK 435 637 383 553

PLN 1,229 33 1,250 73

 114,443 161,637 118,237 147,918

AB LINAS AGRO GROUP, CODE OF LEGAL ENTITY 148030011, SMĖLYNĖS ST. 2C, PANEVĖŽYS, LITHUANIA
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16 ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
(all amounts are in thousand euros unless otherwise stated)

60

29.   FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabil ities).
There is no direct effect to equity from changes in currency exchange rates.

Increase/ decrease in exchange rate Effect on the profit before income tax for the year ended (in EUR
thousand)

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

USD + 15.00% 113 327

USD - 15.00% (113) (327)

PLN + 15.00% 180 177

PLN - 15.00% (180)  (177)

Sensitivity to a reasonable possible change of DKK is not disclosed as it is not significant to the financial statements.

Financial risk, arising from biological assets, management strategy

The Group is engaged in wholesale trade of milk, therefore, is exposed to risks arising from changes in milk prices. The Group’s
wholesale agreements for milk do not represent financial instruments but represent a significant price risk. The Group does not
anticipate that milk prices will be in prolonged decline in the foreseeable future and, therefore, has not entered into derivative or
other contracts to manage the risk of the decline in milk prices. The Group reviews its outlook for milk prices regularly in